
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Vibrant and 
Sustainable City 
Scrutiny Panel
6 December 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Martin Waite (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr John Rowley

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Tel/Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes].

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 (Pages 9 - 30)
[To consider a report on the Draft Budget and Medium term Financial Strategy 2019-
2020].  

6 Management of Trees in the City (Pages 31 - 36)
[Management of Trees in the City – Briefing Note attached].  

7 Active Travel (Pages 37 - 44)
[To consider a briefing note on the subject of Active Travel, note attached].

[Appendix 1 - Notes from a Police Officer Meeting held with Cllr Martin Waite and the 
Scrutiny Officer]. 

8 Christmas Waste Collections 
[Christmas Waste Collections – Briefing Note is marked to follow].  

9 Work Plan (Pages 45 - 60)
[To discuss the Scrutiny Work Programme].  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 4 October 2018

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Martin Waite (Chair)

Employees

Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Ross Cook (Service Director – City Environment)
Colin Parr (Head of Business Services)
John Roseblade (Head of Transport)
Richard Welch (Health Business Partner)
Earl Piggott-Smith (Scrutiny Officer)
Nick Broomhall (Service Lead – Traffic and Road Safety)
Shaun Walker (Service Lead – Residential)
Susan White (Service Lead – Residential)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence was received from Cllr Val Evans and Cllr Arun Photay.  

The Portfolio Holder for City Environment, Cllr Steve Evans, also sent his apologies, 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

3 Matters arising
A Member asked if there had been any progress in relation to the subject of air 
quality.  The Service Lead for Residential responded that the new information on air 
quality on the Council’s website was about to be available.  All the technical issues 
had now been resolved and air quality data was being uploaded correctly to the 
website.  The Head of Transport stated that the targeted feasibility study had been 
submitted in draft to DEFRA in the previous week.  The Member requested that the 
findings of the feasibility study be circulated to Members of the Panel in due course.  

4 Scrutiny Work Programme
The Chair referred to the meeting scheduled for the 4 December, which included a 
report on Active Travel.  One of the recommendations from the Parking Review was 
regarding “Park and Stride”, which was part of Active Travel.  

The December meeting was likely to include an item on the Budget, but the decision 
would be made by the forthcoming Scrutiny Board.  The item on WV Active would be 
moved to the meeting in February 2019, if the budget was placed on the agenda for 
the December meeting.  

A Member of the Panel suggested the processes for repairing roads, including 
potholes as a future agenda item.  

A Member of the Panel expressed concern of the amount of traffic entering 
Wolverhampton from neighbouring authority areas and the routes they used. Heavy 
goods vehicles were sometimes using routes in residential areas.   After a debate 
about transport networks, the Chair suggested that public transport in the City could 
be a joint meeting with the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel.  He would discuss 
the concept of the idea with Cllr Jaqueline Sweetman.  

5 Kingdom - Update Briefing Note
The Service Lead (Residential) introduced a briefing note on Kingdom.  At the 
previous meeting of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel in July, 
Members had asked for further information on several areas.  The briefing note 
provided answers to these questions, which were outlined by the Service Lead.  

A Member of the Panel asked for further information on the nature of the training 
Kingdom employee
[...]
l Fund reserves. 
However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated 
budget reductions totalling £19.5 million by 2019-2020.

2.2 An update on the high-level strategy to address the projected budget challenge of £19.5 
million for 2019-2020 was presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2018.  At that point, various 
opportunities including: one-off funding streams, council tax income, the realisation of 
benefits from existing strategies and directorate budget reduction targets resulted in the 
identification of £16.2 million towards the projected budget deficit. Cabinet approved the 
incorporation of the high-level strategy into the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019-2020. Taking this into account, the remaining budget challenge to be 
identified for 2019-2020 stood at £3.3 million.

2.3 Cabinet were provided with a further update in October 2018 which detailed the progress 
in identifying additional budget efficiencies, budget reduction and income generation 
opportunities towards directorate budget reduction targets that were incorporated into the 
high-level strategy. After taking into account progress against directorate budget 
reduction targets and emerging pressures, the Council projected that the remaining 
budget deficit for 2019-2020 was in the region of £6.0 million.

2.4 Over the medium term, the Council’s resources will continue to be aligned to enable the 
realisation of the Council’s core objectives. However, the high-level budget strategy for 
2019-2020 will remain focused on achieving continuous improvement whilst delivering 
further efficiencies. The strategy will include: exploring alternative business models, a 
targeted approach to service provision and a risk based approach to budget allocations. 
The strategy is also to continue to support the independence of individuals and 
communities, maximising external income, identifying opportunities for further 
commercialisation and reviewing demand ma
[...]
ill impact upon the Council’s 
budget. At the point that further information is known it will be incorporated into future 
reports to Councillors.

6. That the Council’s General Fund Balance remains at £10.0 million; the minimum balance 
as determined in the Council’s approved Reserves and Balances Policy. Emphasis 
therefore continues to be placed on identifying budget reductions and income generation 
proposals to meet the projected budget deficit over the medium term.

7. That the 2019-2020 budget timetable will, as in previous years, include an update on all 
budget assumptions and the Provisional Local Government Settlement which will be 
presented to Cabinet in January 2019, with the final budget report due to be approved by 
Full Council in March 2019.

8. The HR implications as outlined in the report and that reductions in employee numbers 
will be achieved in line with the Council's HR policies.

APPENDIX 1

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with an update on progress towards 
identifying additional budget reduction proposals in order to address the projected £19.5 
million budget deficit for 2019-2020 as reported to Cabinet in July 2018.

1.2 This is the second report of the financial year on the Draft Budget and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period to 2019-2020 and provides an update on some 
key factors, the timetable for the budget process and the risks in relation to them.

2.0 Background and Summary

2.1 The 2018-2019 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2018-2019 to 
2019-2020 was presented to Full Council for approval on 7 March 2018. The Council was 
able to set a balanced budget for 2018-2019 without the use of General Fund reserves. 
However, it was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated 
budget reductions totalling £19.5 million by 2019-2020.

2.2 It is important to note that the updat
[...]
co.uk/documents/s80090/Revenue%20Budget%20Outturn%202017-%202018.pdf
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s79766/Reserves%20Provisions%20and%20Balances%202017-2018.pdf
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s67342/Budget.pdf
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s67342/Budget.pdf


APPENDIX 1
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Young People

Proposal Title Directorate 2019-2020
£000

Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service Tier 3 funding to Black Country 
Partnership Foundation Trust People (137)

Supervised Contact Centre Provision for Children and Young People People (40)

City Assets and Housing

Proposal Title Directorate 2019-2020
£000

Review provision of One Stop Toilet at Mander Centre Place (80)

APPENDIX 1

P
age 26



APPENDIX 1
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

City Environment

Proposal Title Directorate 2019-2020
£000

Review of residents parking schemes Place (20)

Review the maintenance and routine cleaning of illuminated road signs Place (30)

WV Active Catering Offer Corporate (100)

Public Health and Wellbeing

Proposal Title Directorate 2019-2020
£000

Integration of Public Health Service Contracts* People (288)

* budget reduction proposal to offset reduction in grant income

 

APPENDIX 1

P
age 27



APPENDIX 2
Financial Transaction and Base Budget Revisions by Cabinet Portfolio

Cabinet Portfolio 2019-2020
£000

Leader 71

Adults 907

Children and Young People 415

City Assets and Housing 420

City Economy 136

City Environment 740

Education and Skills 646

Governance 297

Resources 824

Total 4,456

Public Health and Wellbeing* 274

* financial transaction to offset reduction in grant income

APPENDIX 1

P
age 28



APPENDIX 3
Budget Consultation Meetings

Venue Date Time

Bantock Tractor Shed 25 October 2018 6-8pm

Low Hill Community Centre 1 November 2018 6-8pm

Bob Jones Community Hub 13 November 2018 6-8pm

Bilston People’s Centre 15 November 2018 6-8pm

APPENDIX 1

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title: Management of Trees in the City                              Date: 6/12/2018

Prepared by: Steve Woodward/Richard Johnson Job Title: Head of Environmental  
Services, Arboriculture 
Manager   

Intended 
Audience: 

1. Purpose

To provide the Scrutiny Panel, with an update on current arrangements for the 
management of the city’s tree stocks.

To provide an update on the request from the Sustainability Advisory Group to 
produce a Trees and Woods Strategy for the City of Wolverhampton.

2 Background and context 

2.1Trees in the City of Wolverhampton are managed in a variety of ways, dependent upon 
the land on which they stand and the risk they present. This is summarised in the table 
below:

Position Responsibility Management Regime Comments
Highways 
Land

Environmental 
Services

Trees close to the adopted 
highway (approx. 12,000, one 
third of highways trees) are 
subject to a four-yearly 
inspection and maintenance 
regime (inspection, pruning, 
reduction etc.). Other trees are 
dealt with on a reactive basis 
when they have been reported 
as potentially in a dangerous 
condition (e.g. by a member of 
the public)

Regime has been in place 
since 1986 and has an 
established programme and 
budget. Works are carried 
out by in-house teams and 
external contractors. Trees 
close to the highway are 
assessed as higher risk and 
inspection/maintenance 
works undertaken; this acts 
as a reasonable defence 
against claims

Parks open 
spaces & 
Cemeteries

Environmental 
Services 
(following 

Reactive regime only. A 
budget of £40,000, which was 
transferred from the Parks 

Trees in these areas 
represent a lower risk 
though where they are close 

Internal  ☐ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐

Page 31

Agenda Item No: 6



disaggregation 
of Parks 
Service)

Service, allows for works on 
trees considered a danger to 
public or property only. The 
trees numbers that would fall 
under this category are in the 
region 350,000 to 400,000 
trees

to the highway/high footfall 
they should be considered 
high risk (currently trees on 
these sites are not included 
on a 4-year 
inspection/maintenance 
programme) and there is 
only limited defence against 
insurance claims

Education 
land

Schools Schools are responsible for 
their own tree maintenance 
regimes. Where schools have 
an SLA with Environmental 
Services the service is 
reactive; though some schools 
have been encouraged to 
include an annual tree 
inspection into their SLA with 
Environmental Services

Corporate 
landlord 
sites

Corporate 
Landlord

Corporate landlord 
commission reactive 
maintenance works through 
Environmental Services

Canal 
towpaths 
and railway 
lines

Canal & River 
Trust and 
Network Rail

Risk based safety 
maintenance regime; 
maintained by Canal & and 
River Trust and Network Rail

Trees and vegetation only 
managed for safety 
concerns – does not cover 
light/ TV reception issues

Private 
Land

Landowner All maintenance and safety 
issues are the responsibility of 
the owner

Issues of complaints / safety 
/ pests etc. are dealt with by 
Regulatory Services 
enforcement

2.2 Environmental Services, Arboriculture maintenance budget is utilised to support works 
on Highways, Parks and Open Spaces; primarily those trees that are deemed a 
danger to people or property. The present budget constraint means that tree planting 
operations city wide have been suspended. User groups are committed to planting 
trees at no cost to the authority at East Park, Bantock Park, West Park, Penk Rise, 
Bradmore Rec. and Coppice Wood through external funding (Woodland Trust). 

2.3 Any fallen tree that is affecting the adopted highway such as blocking a road or 
footpath (irrespective of ownership), will be dealt with by our Arboriculture emergency 
response team. In some instances, the debris from private trees is moved on to the 
land owner’s property. 

2.4 Environmental Services responds to issues raised by the public, businesses or other 
council services on a priority basis as identified below:

Page 32



 Emergency issues - We will respond to the following types of enquiry immediately: 
o a report that someone is felling or pruning a highway/park tree
o a report that a highway/park tree is dangerous and has or is about to fall 

onto public land, the highway or adjoining private property

 Priority issues - An inspection will be carried out within 5 working days and work 
programmed for completion if needed

o a report that a highway/park tree is touching a building or causing non-life-
threatening damage

o a report that a highway/park tree is obscuring a traffic light or warning sign

 Routine issues - An inspection will be carried out within 4 weeks and work 
programmed for completion if needed.

o a request to prune an overgrown highway/park tree
o a request to remove low branches from a highway/park tree
o a report that a highway/park tree is touching telephone wires or overhanging 

a building, blocking a street light or obscuring a street sign

2.5 Customers with issues concerning tree roots affecting land, buildings and services are 
referred to the council’s Risk Management & Insurance team. Residents are advised 
to contact their home insurance company and arrange a survey. This will determine 
whether there are grounds to make a claim against the City Council. Where roots are 
affecting the adopted highway, footpaths and roads, Reactive Response Highway 
Maintenance teams carry out inspections and instigate repairs when tree roots have, 
lifted tarmac or represent a hazard to pedestrians and road users.

2.6 Environmental Services are responsible for maintaining the tree stock in the City 
Wolverhampton (adopted Highway/Parks/Open Spaces) and does not respond to 
every request to fell and prune trees at the detriment to the tree. Resources are 
allocated to manage fallen/dangerous 
[...]
nda.

  3.3 Discussions between employees and at the Future City Board have produced a 
number of proposals around the compilation of a policy for trees and woods, delivery 
of the Council’s regulatory functions and services and the maintenance of existing 
trees. It is therefore proposed to produce a cross-directorate Trees and Woods 
Strategy containing the following:

 Outline Vision for Trees and Woods in the City
 The importance of trees to Wolverhampton’s community, place and heritage
 The role of trees in sustainability, addressing climate change and promoting 

biodiversity
 Protecting and managing the trees we have on Council land (see above)
 Planning policy for trees in new development and protected trees on private land 
 The potential to increase the number of trees in the city and improve their 

management
 An Action Plan and monitoring framework

3.4 The lead on producing this document will be Ric Bravery, Strategic Health Lead 
(City Planning).      

 4.0 Financial implications

 4.1 Due to recent changes in Legislation and Civil Law, Environmental Services have 
been advised by Insurance and Risk Management that the tree 
inspection/maintenance regime should be increased from the current 4-year 
programme to a 2-year programme.

 4.2 Based on guidance from Insurance and Risk Management regarding changes in 
Legislation (in respect of Tree Failures and Corporate Manslaughter) and considering 
expected budget restrictions the Authority will no longer be able to provide the current 
level of tree maintenance unless there is a significant increase in budgets.

 4.3 Insurance & Risk Management have also advised that recent Court of Appeal Cases 
have removed any defence we could put forward if we cannot demonstrate a risk-
based approach to the management of trees.  They have recommended resources 
are directed at identifying those trees where there is a high risk in terms of potential 
exposure and an inspection regime implemented following the guidan

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 6 December 2018

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Martin Waite (Chair)

In Attendance
Cllr Peter Bilson (Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing)
Cllr Steve Evans (Cabinet Member for City Environment)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Ross Cook (Service Director – City Environment)
Lina Martino (Consultant in Public Health)
Steve Woodward (Head of Environmental Services)
John Roseblade (Head of Transport)
Helen McGourlay (Finance Business Partner)
Tim Philpot (The Professional Lead for Transport Strategy)
Ric Bravery (Strategic Health Lead – City Planning)
Richard Johnson (Direct Works/Arboriculture Manager)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
There were no apologies for absence.  

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Philip Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest on the Active Travel item as he 
was a Board Member on the Canal and River Trust.     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

4 Matters arising
The Chair referred to the new quarry being opened in Staffordshire.  He had received 
a response from the Head of Transport that the quarry would mean an additional 20 
vehicle trips per day over and above what was currently operating at the quarry.  
Seventy percent of those trips would be travelling through Wolverhampton.  It was 
the view of the Head of Transport that it was unlikely to have a detrimental impact 
upon free flow of traffic, road condition and road safety in the Wolverhampton area.   

The Chair stated that he had spoken with Cllr Jaqueline Sweetman, the Chair of the 
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel, regarding the concept of a joint meeting with 
the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on the issue of public transport.  He had 
received a positive response from Cllr Sweetman and would be raising the issue at 
Scrutiny Board in the following week.  

The Chair reminded Members that the Service Lead for Residential had circulated to 
the Panel further information regarding the training Kingdom employees receive on 
dealing with vulnerable adults.  

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
The Chair stated that Finance had asked for specific feedback on the Scrutiny 
process of the budget and on the consultation process.  He asked the Finance 
Business Partner to present the report.

The Finance Business Partner stated in March 2018 it had been projected that the 
Council would be faced with finding further estimated budget reductions totalling 
£19.5 million by 2019-2020.  Following reports to Cabinet in July and October 2018 
the budget deficit for 2019-2020 had been reduced to in the region of £6 million.  
There would be a further report in the New Year which would detail the latest 
position.  

The Finance Business Partner stated that the appendices to the report detailed the 
budget reduction and income generation proposals that the Council were required to 
consult on.  Within the remit of the Panel there were a number of budget reduction 
and income generation proposals out for consultation. These were, the proposed 
review provision of the toilet at the Mander Centre, the review of the residents 
parking scheme, the review of the maintenance and routine cleaning of illuminated 
road signs and the WV Active catering offer.  All the other proposals that fell within 
the remit of the Panel were efficiencies which would be dealt with by the Budget 
Managers for each area.

The Finance Business Partner asked for comments on the overall Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, the proposals held within it, the consultation 
process and the overall budget scrutiny process.  

Resolved: That the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 
be noted.

6 Management of Trees in the City
The Head of Environmental Services introduced a briefing note on the subject of the 
Management of Trees in the City.  Section two of the note outlined the ways trees 
were managed in the City dependent on the land in which they stood and the risk 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

they presented.  Trees close to the adopted highway were subject to a four yearly 
inspection and maintenance regime.  All other trees were not maintained as part of a 
programme.  There were 350,000 to 400,000 trees in parks, open spaces and 
cemeteries within the Wolverhampton area.  The maintenance on these trees was 
reactive only. On education land, schools were responsible for their own tree 
maintenance regimes.  Where schools had an SLA (Service Level Agreement) with 
Environmental Services, the service was reactive.  Some schools had been 
encouraged to include an annual tree inspection into their SLA with environmental 
services.  

The Head of Environment Services remarked that Corporate Landlord had an 
arrangement with Environmental Services for conducting reactive works.  Canals, 
towpaths and railway lines were the responsibility of the Canal and River Trust and 
Network Rail.  They followed a risk-based maintenance regime.  On private land, all 
maintenance and safety issues were the responsibility of the owner.  

The Head of Environmental Services commented that Trees that fell onto Highway 
land and Council Land, including privately owned trees, would be cleared.  There 
were different categories of response depending on the situation, these were 
emergency, priority and routine.  When members of the public had concerns about 
tree roots owned by the Council affecting their land, buildings and services, they 
were referred to the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance Team.  They were 
advised to contact their home insurance company and arrange a survey.  The survey 
would determine if there were grounds to make a claim against the Council.  

The Head of Environment Services said that the Council did not respond to every 
request to prune trees on the adopted highway, the team would be despatched if it 
was thought the tree was dangerous.  If Council owned trees were touching 
buildings, then the Council would prune them.  Otherwise they encouraged people 
within reason to prune the trees to the boundary of their property.  The Council did 
not normally respond due to loss of light caused by trees, for satellite and TV signal, 
or for tree debris.  The Council operated a risk-based approach with only high risk 
trees maintained and inspected.  

The Head of Environment Services stated that the briefing note outlined the concept 
of producing a cross directorate, Trees and Woods Strategy.  The Strategic Health 
Lead (City Planning) commented that the Woodland Trust had attended a recent 
meeting of the Council’s Sustainability and Advisory Group.  As a consequence, 
Councillors had requested that Officers investigate what the Council could do to help 
support their agenda.  This had culminated in the decision to produce a Trees and 
Woodland Strategy.  The proposals would be taken to the Sustainability and Advisory 
Group at their meeting at the end of January.  

The Head of Environment Services referred to section four of the report, financial 
implications.  Due to recent changes in Legislation and Civil Law, Environmental 
Services had been advised by Insurance and Risk Management that the tree 
inspection and maintenance regime needed to be increased from the current four-
year programme to a two-year programme.  Changing to a two year programme 
would come at a cost.  Insurance & Risk Management had also advised that recent 
Court of Appeal Cases had removed any defence the Council could put forward, if 
the Council could not demonstrate a risk-based approach to the management of 
trees. They had recommended resources were directed at identifying trees where 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

there was a high risk in terms of potential exposure and that an inspection regime be 
implemented following the guidance in the cases. The current budget for the 
Highways Maintenance Tree Programme was £294,813.00. For parks, cemeteries 
and open spaces the budget was £40,201.00. As a result of the recent case law, 
more work was required on the implications.  He commented that that there was a 
tree replacement programme, which amounted to £10,000.  There were several 
locations they were considering for the forthcoming year.  

A Member of the Panel commented that he was aware of a person who had replaced 
the footpath, three times outside their property because of tree roots.  He was also 
aware of someone registered blind, where the lack of light caused by trees was 
making it harder for them to see.  He knew of an elderly person having to pick up a 
large amount of leaves in their small garden.  He believed vulnerable persons and 
people with disabilities needed to receive special consideration and reasonable 
adjustments made in line with the Equalities Act.  He gave the example of leaves on 
the footpath outside vulnerable people’s households.  The Cabinet Member for City 
Environment asked for the particular details of the footpaths to be shared by email 
and he would check if it was listed on the Autumn Leaf collection programme and its 
priority rating.  

The Direct Works/Arboriculture Manager remarked that Sheffield Council had 
removed many of the trees in the City and had been fiercely criticised for the policy.  
City of Wolverhampton Council generally only removed trees if they were dangerous, 
dead or had become unmanageable.  

Cllr Phil Bateman referred to the information in the briefing note, which stated that 
the average repudiation rate on insurance claims over the last three years was 85%.  
He asked Officers to write to him with the details of the cost for the remaining 15%.  
He also asked for Officers to provide him and the Panel with the amount of Tree 
Preservation Orders within the City of Wolverhampton Local Authority Area.  The 
Strategic Health Lead responded that the Council did not put Tree Preservation 
Orders on trees the Council maintained but there were some on trees which the 
Council managed, for reasons such as the council acquiring land on which there was 
already a Tree Preservation Order in place.

The Cabinet Member for City Environment remarked that the Government had made 
some funding available for tree planting.  Councils were able to bid for funding, but it 
had to be match funded.  He praised the Council employees for their swift action 
during Storm Doris to remove the trees that were posing a hazard and the ongoing 
work completed by the team.  Compared to other Local Authorities in the West 
Midlands he thought Wolverhampton ranked favourably in how they dealt with trees.  
He referred to the vast amount of information available on the Council’s website 
regarding trees.  

7 Active Travel
The Professional Lead for Transport Strategy presented a briefing note on Active 
Travel.  The note set out the importance of Active Travel for Wolverhampton and 
identified the actions required to make it flourish.  It described the context, which was 
a City with low levels of physical activity, congestion and air quality problems.  All of 
these were detriments which active travel could help to overcome.  The note outlined 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

the Council’s current approach to strategic transport planning.  The Council wanted 
all modes of transport to move better throughout the City including walking and 
cycling.  A consultation was currently live on the A454 Eastern Gateway.  They had 
worked hard with the designers to have a continuous cycle route through the whole 
scheme.  

The Professional Lead for Transport Strategy commented on the situation in local 
neighbourhoods which included problems with parking and speeding, which deterred 
people from Active Travel.  The note outlined some of the approaches that could be 
taken to resolve these issues, which included partnership working with the Police. 

The Professional Lead for Transport Strategy highlighted the area of the note which 
detailed the positive action the Council were taking to promote active travel.  He 
acknowledged that there was more work to be completed on how the Council 
monitored the progress on active travel.  

The Public Health Consultant stated that there were three key issues with Active 
Travel, sustainability, public health and the general impact on air quality and the flow 
of traffic and functioning of the transport network in the City.  It was important to 
understand the wider context of these issues and what improvement would look like.  
As an example she cited that one third of the population of Wolverhampton were 
classed as inactive, which meant less than 20 minutes of physical activity per week.  
They had concluded that an “Active Travel Needs Assessment” was required, which 
would be ready in time for the next meeting of the Panel in February 2019.  

A Member of the Panel stated that he was very supportive of Active Travel.  He 
asked if Active Travel could be linked to more routes such as the canal towpaths.  In 
response the Professional Lead for Transport and Strategy commented that the 
Council had been working closely with the Canal and River Trust over the last four 
years as part of a programme titled, “Managing Short Trips.”  They had secured 
funding for expensive works on the towpaths.  People could now access the towpath 
at Bentley Bridge and come into the City Centre on a properly surfaced path.  People 
could also travel on a fully surfaced canal towpath from Wolverhampton City Centre 
to Birmingham.  The towpaths were not lit and so they were only really for use during 
daylight hours.  

Resolved: That an “Active Travel Needs Assessment” report be received by the 
Panel at the next meeting scheduled for 28 February 2019.  

8 Christmas Waste Collections
The Service Director for City Economy gave a short presentation on the forthcoming 
Christmas waste collection service.   For residents whose general waste would 
normally be collected on the Tuesday, which fell on Christmas Day and Wednesday, 
which fell on Boxing Day, their waste would be collected instead on the 27th and 28th 
of December.  Dry recycling had always been fortnightly and there was no change 
compared to previous years.  The Cabinet Member was keen to promote the free 
Christmas tree (real) collection service. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

9 Work Plan
The Panel agreed to receive the, “Active Travel Needs Assessment” at the meeting 
scheduled for 28 February 2019.  The Portfolio Holder Question and Answer Session 
would be moved to the meeting scheduled to take place on 11 April 2019.    

Meeting closed at 7:35pm.  


